

15-2070-cr

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ABDELMAJI K. LABABNEH,
aka Abu Khalaf, aka David,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REMAND**

Richard D. Willstatter
Vice Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
GREEN & WILLSTATTER
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
Telephone: (914) 948-5656
E-mail: willstatter@msn.com

Boris Bershteyn
Luke T. Taeschler
Deepa Vanamali
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 735-3000
E-mail: boris.bershteyn@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. SENTENCING FOR SYNTHETIC MARIJUANA OFFENSES
PRESENTS NEW AND GROWING POLICY CHALLENGES..... 3

II. THE SCIENTIFIC BASIS FOR THE GOVERNMENT’S
PROPOSED 1:167 CONVERSION RATIO IS HIGHLY
QUESTIONABLE..... 6

 A. The 1:167 Ratio Lacked Scientific Basis When Promulgated
 and It Does Not Conform With Current Experience..... 6

 B. Whether XLR-11 Is Most Similar to THC Remains
 Questionable..... 8

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED 1:167 RATIO HAS NOT
RECEIVED ADEQUATE JUDICIAL SCRUTINY. 11

IV. APPLYING THE 1:167 RATIO RISKS SIGNIFICANT
INEQUITIES. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brock v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	3, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , 810 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 3529 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2016) (No. 15-1136)	14, 15
Indictment, <i>United States v. Deiban</i> , No. 15-cr-00554-TPG (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2015), ECF No. 2	5
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 806 F. Supp. 232 (D. Colo. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Hossain</i> , No. 1:15-cr-14034, 2016 WL 70583 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Transcript, <i>United States v. Lababneh</i> , No. 1:14-cr-189 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2015), ECF No. 45	16, 17
<i>United States v. Makkar</i> , 810 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2015)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 809 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2016)	10, 14, 15
Sentencing Transcript, <i>United States v. Mansour</i> , No. 5:13-cr-429 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2016), ECF No. 252	15
Sentencing Transcript, <i>United States v. Marg</i> , No. 3:11-cr-00130 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 26, 2012), ECF No. 68.....	13
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , Nos. 15-1592, 15-1602, 2016 WL 497167 (8th Cir. Feb. 9, 2016).....	9

Sentencing Transcript, *United States v. Tebbetts*,
 No. 5:12-CR-567 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2014), ECF No. 64.....15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)3, 12, 14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 291

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2D1.1
 (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2015)5, 9

Other Authorities

Fernanda Alonso, *So What Exactly Is In Our Legal Pot?*,
 Georgetown University, O’Neill Institute for National & Global
 Health Law (Mar. 26, 2015),
<http://www.oneillinstituteblog.org/so-what-exactly-is-in-our-legal-pot/>7

Mahmoud A. ElSohly, et al., *Potency Trends of Δ^9 -THC and Other
 Cannabinoids in Confiscated Marijuana from 1980-1997*, J.
 Forensic Sci. 24 (2000), available at
<http://www.datia.org/datia/resources/potencytrends.pdf>.....7

Hemp Facts, North American Industrial Hemp Council, Inc.,
<http://www.naihc.org/hemp-information/286-hemp-facts> (last
 visited Mar. 30, 2016).....8

Human Rights Watch, *An Offer You Can’t Refuse: How US Federal
 Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants to Plead Guilty* (Dec.
 2013), [https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/-us1213_ForUpload_0_0_0.pdf](https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us1213_ForUpload_0_0_0.pdf)16

Office of Nat’l Drug Control Policy, *Synthetic Drugs (a.k.a. K2,
 Spice, Bath Salts, etc.)*, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/ondcp/-ondcp-fact-sheets/synthetic-drugs-k2-spice-bath-salts> (last
 visited Mar. 30, 2016).....4

U.S. Drug Enf't Admin., *DEA News: Huge Synthetic Drug Takedown, Project Synergy Phase II continues attack on drug networks, sources of supply, global money flow* (May 7, 2014), <http://www.dea.gov/divisions/hq/2014/hq050714.shtml>4

U.S. Drug Enf't Admin., *Drugs of Abuse, A DEA Resource Guide* (2011), available at <https://roar.nevadaprc.org/system/documents/2167/original/NPRC.1862.DrugsOfAbuse2011.pdf?1399062058>11

U.S. Drug Enf't Admin., *2013 National Drug Threat Assessment Summary* (Nov. 2013), <http://www.dea.gov/resource-center/DIR-017-13%20NDTA%20Summary%20final.pdf>11

Joe Valiquette et al., *10 Indicted, 80 Locations Raided in Biggest Synthetic Pot Crackdown in New York City History: Officials*, NBC N.Y. (Sept. 16, 2015), <http://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/local/Synthetic-Marijuana-Pot-Crackdown-New-York-City-Bodega-Raid-Store-Cannabinoids-Arrest-327864341.html>4
